
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
However in order to enable the meeting to be held in a Covid-secure manner, places for 
members of the public are limited.  Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or 
call 0191 643 5316 if you wish to attend or require further information. 
  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Audit Committee 

 
19 July 2021 
 
Wednesday, 28 July 2021 commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Venue: The Chamber, Quadrant, Silverlink North, The Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY.  
(Due to Covid precautions anyone wishing to attend the meeting should first notify the 
contact officer). 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted in 
respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 2020.21 
 
To give consideration to a report and presentation which provides an 
update in respect of the closure of the 2020/21 Accounts. 
 
 

9 - 188 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk


Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Exclusion Resolution 
 
The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution: 
 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in 
Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

6.   Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides an update on the latest 
position in relation to the Authority’s corporate risks. 
 

189 - 
250 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Audit Committee  
 

Kevin Robinson (Chair) Malcolm Wilkinson (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE Councillor Gary Bell 
Councillor Linda Bell Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Janice Mole Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor John Stirling  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

 
Present:  K Robinson (Chair) 

  M Wilkinson  
Councillors  L Arkley, G Bell, L Bell, D Cox, J Mole,  
J O'Shea and J Stirling 

 
 
AC/1/21 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence reported. 
 
 
AC/2/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest of Dispensations reported. 
 
 
AC/3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Committee held on the 24 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
AC/4/21 Audit Planning Report  

 
The Committee was presented with the provisional Audit Planning Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2021.  The report set out how the external auditors intended to carry out 
the audit of the Authority.  It was explained that the plan summarised the external auditor’s 
initial assessment of the key risks which would drive the development of an effective audit 
of the Authority and outlined the planned strategies in response to those risks.  Reference 
was made to the Covid-19 funding of over £100m which had been received by the Authority 
during 2020/21 and it was noted that this would form part of the external auditor’s wider 
consideration of grant funding  

 
Reference was made to issues in relation to the Northumberland County Council accounts 
and pension fund which had impacted on the ability to move the North Tyneside audit 
forward.  It was explained that the auditors needed to have the accounts and pension fund 
concluded so that it had suitable opening balances to work with. It was also explained that 
they also needed certain assurances from the pension fund auditors and it was hoped that 
these would be provided shortly.   

 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
AC/5/21 Update on the 2020/21 Final Accounts 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the closure of the 
2020/21 accounts. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

 
It was noted that the requirement for the public to be able to inspect the accounts had been 
put back to the 1 August 2021 which meant that the draft version of the accounts had to be 
published by the 31 July 2021 at the latest. 
 
It was explained that it was intended to have the draft accounts available by the middle of 
June 2021 and it was anticipated that the Authority’s external auditors would begin their 
audit of the 2020/21 accounts in July 2021. 
 
Resolved that the work on the closure of the 2020/21 accounts be noted. 
 
 
AC/6/21 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 

Control 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control. 
 
It was explained that the Chief Internal Auditor had a duty under the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards to provide such an opinion each year.  The report detailed the work carried 
out by internal audit during the year, highlighted the main findings from the work and gives 
the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor.  The report had been designed to give the 
Authority a level of assurance in the preparation of its Annual Governance Statement. 
 
It was explained that the opinion of the of the Chief Internal Auditor, at the time of preparing 
the report, was that the organisation’s internal control systems in the areas audited were 
satisfactory, which was a positive assessment and reflected favourably on the Authority’s 
governance arrangements. 
 
It was noted that the Coronavirus pandemic had brought about a number of changes to the 
Authority’s risk profile and operations and this had resulted in the internal audit’s planned 
coverage changing to take account of the emerging risks which faced the Authority and its 
impact on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
 
Resolved that the Chief Internal Auditor’s 2020/21 satisfactory opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Framework of Governance, Risk Assessment and 
Control be noted. 
 
 
AC/7/21 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports issued between November 

2020 and May 2021 
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the key outcomes of internal audit 
reports issued between November 2020 and May 2021.  The report highlighted the findings 
from the reports, detailed the areas of good practice which had been identified and set out 
the action which had been taken by management in response to the findings of each audit.  
It was also explained that internal audit had supported a number of special investigations 
and management requests over the period of the report. 
 
Members queried works in relation to the use and control of Section 106 (S106) Funding 

Page 6



Audit Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

and the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Reference was made to the systems in place to 
ensure the timeliness of the spending of the S106 monies received by the Authority and 
whether there were appropriate penalty clauses incorporated into S106 agreements.  
Members commented on the added flexibility that the Community Infrastructure Levy had 
over S106 agreements. 
 
Resolved that the key findings, the good practice identified, and the management action 
taken in response to Internal Audit Reports issued between November 2020 and May 2021 
be noted. 
 
 
AC/8/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
AC/9/21 Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 - Final Monitoring Statement 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the final monitoring statement in respect 
of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2020/21. Details of the programmed works which had been 
planned to be completed during the year were presented along with an update on those 
which had been completed or started and those which were no longer required at this 
stage, following a further risk assessment.  It was explained that a significant amount of 
resources, including that of internal audit, had been applied to the Authority’s response to 
the Covid Pandemic. 
 
Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan Final Monitoring Statement be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee  
Date: 28 July 2021 
 
 
 
Report from Service: 

 
Finance   
 

Report Author: Janice Gillespie, Director of Resources 
 

(Tel: 643 5701) 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 
1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an update in respect of 

the closure of the 2020/21 accounts.  
 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 
1.2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 

(a) note the publication of the draft set of accounts in advance of the 31st July 2021 
deadline; and 

(b) note that the External Audit commenced on 5 July 2021. 
 
1.3 Council plan and policy framework: 
 
1.3.1 The Annual Statement of Accounts covers all the service responsibilities as identified 

within the Council Plan.   
 

1.4 Information:  Update on the preparation of the 2020/21 Annual Statement of 
Accounts 
 

1.4.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has put in place 
revised regulations that came into force on 31 March 2021.  The Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) regulations 2021 extend the statutory audit deadlines for 2020/21 and 
2021/22 for all local authorities. 
 

1.4.2 The publication date for audited accounts has moved from 31 July to 30 September 2021 
for all local authority bodies. 
 

1.4.3 This represents a substantial change to the regulations as before the audited set of 
accounts was required to be approved and subsequently published by no later than 31 
July 2020. 
 

1.4.4 To give local authorities more flexibility, the requirement for the public inspection period 
to include the first 10 working days of June has been removed.  Instead, local authorities 

 
Title: Draft Annual 
Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

must commence the public inspection period on or before the first working day of August 
2021.  This means that a set of draft accounts must be published by 31 July 2021 at the 
latest.  The public inspection period is 5 July to 13 August 2021. 

 
1.4.5 A draft set of 2020/21 accounts have been produced and were published on the 

Authority’s website on 5 July 2021.  A summary of the main points in the accounts will be 
presented to the Audit Committee at its meeting. 

 
1.4.6 The Authority’s external auditors began their audit of the 2020/21 accounts on 5 July 

2021 and this will run through to mid-September with the aim of having a signed off set of 
accounts published b
[...]
t of the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
2.8 Environment and sustainability 
 
 There are no environment and sustainability implications as a result of the 

recommendations in this report. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



          

 

DRAFT – Subject to Audit   
 

     
 

 
 

 
ANNUAL FINANCIAL 

REPORT 
2020/21 

P
age 13



 

    

North Tyneside Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 1 
 

 
Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Preface 2 
 1.1 Message from the Director of Resources 2 
 1.2 Narrative Statement 5 
   

2.0 Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of North Tyneside Council 23 
   

3.0 Statements to the Accounts 24 
 3.1 Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 24 
 3.2 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021 25 
 3.3 Movement in Reserves Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021 27 
 3.4 Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021 29 
 3.5 Cash Flow Statement for year ended 31 March 2021 31 
   
4.0 Index to the Notes to the Financial Statements 32 
 4.1 Explanatory Notes to the Core Financial Statements 34 
   

5.0 Supplementary Financial Statements and Explanatory Notes 151 
 5.1 Housing Revenue Account – Income & Expenditure Statement for year ended 31 March 2021 151 
 5.2 Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement 152 
 5.3 Explanatory Notes to the Housing Revenue Account 153 
 5.4 Collection Fund Statement for year ended 31 March 2021 160 
 5.5 Explanatory Notes to the Collection Fund 162 
   

6.0 Glossary of Terms 166 

P
age 14



     Preface 
 

 

    

North Tyneside Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 2 
 

1.0 Preface 
 

1.1 Message from the Director of Resources 
 
My role as the Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer for North 
Tyneside Council is to ensure that the Authority’s financial affairs are 
properly administered, and its financial position remains stable and 
robust. This is essential to ensure that the Authority is able to provide 
quality services to all the residents of North Tyneside and to continue 
to take forward the development and regeneration of the Borough. 
Given the events of 2020/21, this role is even more vital and has been 
significantly more challenging.  

The effects of the COVID-19 pandemic have been felt to varying 
degrees by every household, every business, every school, every 
public sector, and charitable organisation across the Borough. Many 
of North Tyneside’s residents have suffered the devastating effects of 
illness, others have lost income or their livelihoods. Charities have lost 
the opportunity to raise funds and are therefore unable to continue 
their work to support those most in need of support in our society.  

During 2020/21, the Authority has risen to the challenge and taken 
forward its leadership role and supported the Borough.  The Authority 
has spent the majority of the year either under national lockdown or 
Tier 3 restrictions. The Authority had distributed almost £55.0m in 
grant funding to businesses throughout the Borough by 31 March 
2021, of which over £27.0m related to Business Rates relief. The 
Authority awarded £1.6m of hardship relief to Council Tax Reduction 
recipients, managed almost £20.0m of other COVID specific grants as 
well as over £21.0m of general un-ringfenced grants.  

The Authority has worked successfully with the voluntary sector and 
provided help and support to those vulnerable residents who had to 
shield. It introduced a wide range of initiatives to keep citizens safe as 
well as coordinating the testing and vaccination programmes across 
the Borough.  

The Statement of Accounts give an overview of the Council’s finances 
for 2020/21, a financial year that we have seen has been 
unprecedented. The authority continued to provide business as usual 
activities as well as COVID specific actions the financial aspects of 
which are reflected in the accounts However, despite all the 
disruption, I am pleased to report that we have maintained our 
financial position, which demonstrates once again the excellent 
standard of financial management and stewardship of the Authority’s 
resources and will help to safeguard the authority against the 
continuing effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

The Authority aims to prepare the Statement of Accounts to the 
highest standards and in accordance with the guidance for local 
authorities in the UK. The Statement of Accounts provides information 
so that members of the public, including electors and residents of 
North Tyneside, Council Members, partners, stakeholders, and other 
interested parties can have:  

• A full and understandable explanation of the overarching financial 
position of the Authority and the outturn for 2020/21;  

• Confidence that the public money with which the Authority has 
been entrusted has been used and accounted for in an 
appropriate manner; and 

• Assurance that the financial position of the Authority is sound and 
secure.  

P
age 15



     Preface 
 

 

    

North Tyneside Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 3 
 

The deadline for the preparation of the 2019/20 Accounts was 
extended due to the pandemic and it has again been revised for 
2020/21. Recognising the multi-year impact of COVID, the deadline 
for the 2021/22 financial year has also been changed. The Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) introduced 
the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021, which 
changed the statutory audit deadlines for all local authorities. 
Therefore, the draft 2020/21 Accounts for Authorities like North 
Tyneside, must be issued by 31 July 2021 and the publication 
deadline for audited accounts has moved from 31 July to 30 
September 2021. 

The requirement for the public inspection period to include the first 10 
working days of June has also been removed. Instead the Authority 
must commence the public inspection period for its Statement of 
Accounts on or before the first working day
[...]
North Tyneside, including the key 
issues affecting the Authority and its accounts. It also provides a 
summary of the financial position at 31 March 2021. 

 
 
Janice Gillespie 
Director of Resources 
Date: 2 July 2021 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 17



     Preface 
 

 

    

North Tyneside Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 5 
 

1.2 Narrative Statement 
  

Introduction 
 
The purpose of the Annual Financial Report is to give members 
of the public, electors, those subject to locally levied taxes and 
charges, elected members, employees and other interested 
parties clear information about the Authority’s finances.  This will 
allow readers to: 
  

 Understand the financial position of the Authority and the 
outturn position for 2020/21; and 

 Have confidence in the Authority’s stewardship of public 
money and that it has been used and accounted for in 
an appropriate manner. 

 
This Statement of Accounts details the Authority’s financial 
position for the financial year 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.  It 
has been prepared in accordance with the ‘Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom’ (the Code).  
The Code of Practice constitutes “proper accounting practice” 
under the terms of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and, for audit, the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 
 
Governance 
 
The Authority has approved and adopted a code of corporate 
governance, which is consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework.  Further information is available in the 
Annual Governance Statement which will be reviewed by the 

Audit Committee on 28 July 2021.  The Statement explains how 
the Authority has complied with the Code and meets the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.   
 
The purpose of this Annual Financial Report is to provide a 
summary of the financia
[...]
capital grants to finance capital expenditure – 
Note 33(b) 

0 0 0 0 6,018 (6,018) 

       
Total Adjustments to Capital Resources 0 0 357 10,800 6,018 (17,175) 
       
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (561) 3,146 (1,734) (1,601) 1,153 (403) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 72



 Notes to the Accounts 
 

 

    

North Tyneside Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 60 
 

4(a) Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
 

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis is in relation to the Council only as the objective of the statement is to demonstrate to council 
tax (and rent) payers how the funding available to the Authority (i.e. government grants, rents, council tax and business rates) for the 
year has been used in providing services in comparison with those resources consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting practices.  The Expenditure and Funding Analysis also shows how this expenditure is allocated for 
decision making purposes between the Authority’s services.  Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted 
accounting practices is presented more fully in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
 

Adjustments to remove the internal charging within services have been made to the net expenditure chargeable to the General Fund 
and HRA balances.  This is to ensure that the true expenditure and income figures to the Authority are used within the statutory 
accounts.  Therefore, there is a difference between the figures shown in the first column below for each service and those shown in 
Table 1 on page 9 within the Narrative Statement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 73



 Notes to the Accounts 
 

 

    

North Tyneside Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 61 
 

 
2020/21 

Net Expenditure 
Chargeable to the 

GF and HRA 
Balances 

(After adjustments 
for Internal 
Charging) 

£000s 

Adjustments 
between Funding 
and Accounting 

Basis 
 
 

 
£000s 

Net Expenditure 
 in Comprehensive 

Income & 
Expend

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

 
Present:  K Robinson (Chair) 

  M Wilkinson 
Councillors Mrs L Arkley OBE, D Cox, J Mole, J O’Shea 
and J Stirling. 
  

 
 
AC/10/21 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Bell and L Bell. 
 
 
AC/11/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
AC/12/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 May 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
AC/13/21 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 2020.21 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the closure of the 2020/21 
accounts. 
 
It was explained that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government had put 
in place revised regulations which had moved the publication date for the Authority’s audited 
accounts from 31 July 2021 to 30 September 2021.  The revised regulations provided local 
authorities with additional flexibility in relation to the public inspection period.  Previously the 
documents had to be available for public inspection in the first 10 working days in June and 
the new regulations required the Authority to commence its public inspection period on or 
before the first working day of August 2021.  It was explained that the public inspection 
period for 2021 for this Authority was 5 July to 13 August.  A draft set of accounts was 
required to be published by no later than 31 July 2021 and the Committee was advised that 
a draft set of the accounts had been published on the Authority’s website on the 5 July 
2021. 
 
It was also explained that the Authority’s External Auditors had commenced its audit of the 
2020/21 accounts on the 5 July and it was anticipated that a signed off set of accounts 
would be published by the end of September 2021.  
 
An unaudited draft copy of the Annual Financial Report 2020/21 was presented for 
members information and an overview of the contents of the report was given.  It was 
explained that the statement of accounts provided an overview of the authority’s finances for 



 

2 
Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

2020/21 and that the year had been unprecedented with the effects of the Covid-19 
pandemic being felt by every household, business, school and other organisations in the 
Borough. 
 
Reference was made to the Authority’s reserves and an explanation provided on the various 
categories of reserves including committed reserves and those which were usable.    
 
An update was provided on the pension fund and it was noted that the figures shown in the 
accounts was based on independent actuarial valuations.  It was explained that the 
valuations were reviewed every three years.  
 
It was explained that the Authority was in a good financial position and that written 
information would be provided to members on how the draft accounts compared with the 
budget that had been set for the year.   
 
Resolved that (1) the publication of the draft set of accounts in advance of 31 July 2021 be 
noted; and 
(2) the commencement of the external audit on 5 July 2021 be noted 
 
 
AC/14/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
AC/15/21 Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 

 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the corporate risks that had been 
identified for monitoring and management by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team, as of 7 
April 2021 and reported to Cabinet on 24 May 2021. The report provided detailed information 
on each of the corporate risks including the cause of the risk, the consequences if the risk 
were to materialise, the existing and new controls in place to address the risks and an 
assessment of their likelihood and potential impact.  Reference was also made to the 
possible inclusion of the financial cost of each of the risks in future reports.  
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
 


